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The Purpose of this Document is: 
• To provide early notice of current projects and activities proposed within 

the Forest;  
• To provide an understanding of the types of activities that occur in the 

Forest; and  
• To provide an initial opportunity to participate in the public involvement 

process for the projects that are of interest to you.  

What this Document Tells You: 
• What types of activities are proposed;  
• The general location of the activities;  
• The current status of the planning process for each proposal, and  
• Whom to contact for more specific information. 
• Newly listed projects are highlighted in gray.  

Distribution and Update Information: 
The SOPA is updated quarterly and it is posted on our website. The URL is: 
http://www.fs.fed.us/r5/mendocino/publications/. Newly added projects are 
highlighted for ease in viewing.  As of the December 2001 edition, web posting is 
the primary means of distribution for the SOPA.  However, people who wish to 
receive an electronic copy via email, or a paper copy via the regular mail may 
request either service by contacting Mike Van Dame (see last page for contact 
information). 

How You Can Become Involved: 
Call, write, or E-mail, the contact person listed for any project(s) you would like to 
know more about or would like to comment on. Contact information is listed at 
the end of this document.  For general information about the SOPA or the 
planning process, contact Mike Van Dame. 

 

Area Map of The Mendocino National Forest
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Contact Information 

Offices 

SUPERVISOR’S OFFICE 
825 N. Humboldt Avenue 
Willows, CA 95988 
(530) 934-3316  
TTY (530) 934-7724. 

GRINDSTONE RANGER DISTR.  
825 N. Humboldt Avenue 
Willows, CA 95988 
(530) 934-3316  
TTY (530) 934-7724 

COVELO RANGER DISTRICT 
78150 Covelo Road 
Covelo, CA 95428  
(707) 983-6118  
TTY (707) 983-6123 

UPPER LAKE RANGER DISTR. 
10025 Elk Mountain Road 
Upper Lake, CA  
(707) 275-2361 or 2363  
TTY (707) 275-9524 

 
Project Leaders 

Contact Office Telephone email 
Carre, Bret Upper Lake 

District 
(707) 275-2361 bcarre@fs.fed.us 

Dugas, Mike Supervisor’s 
Office 

(530) 934-1267 mdugas@fs.fed.us 

Fiore, Hal Supervisor’s 
Office 

(530) 934-1254 hfiore@fs.fed.us 

Flanagan, Janet Grindstone District (530) 934-1259 jflanagan@fs.fed.us 
Gard, Nancy Upper Lake 

District 
(707) 275-2361 ngard@fs.fed.us 

Greenway, Greg Grindstone District (530) 934-1166 ggreenway@fs.fed.us 
Mulligan, Nancy Supervisor’s 

Office 
(530) 934-1149 nmulligan@fs.fed.us 

Otis, Don Upper Lake 
District 

(707) 275-2361 dotis@fs.fed.us 

Rosenquist, Jesse Grindstone District (530) 934-1257 jrosenquist@fs.fed.us 
Shippelhoute, Dale Grindstone District (530) 934-1135 dshippelhoute@fs.fed.us
Van Dame, Mike Supervisor’s 

Office 
(530) 934-1141 mvandame@fs.fed.us 

White, Barbara Upper Lake 
District 

(707) 275-2361 bawhite@fs.fed.us 

 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and 
activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political 
beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all 
programs.). Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of 
program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center 
at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD). 
To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, 
Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 
720-5964 (voice or TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer."  
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